J. Electrical Systems 20-3 (2024): 2594-2601
2594
1Avani
Mistry
2Trushna
Shah
3Sita
Agrawal

examples provide insight of the change in grid parameters by changing the position and number of grounding rod,
changing the grounding grid spacing and grid resistance value. Soil resistivity is also a vital part in the of the
substation installation, thus its detailed analysis is to be done without implementing the concepts discussed in this
paper. Overdesigning of the grounding system should be avoided, and thus perfect calculations should be
implemented. Thus, judiciously designed grounding systems are cost effective and increase the level of safety of
person-equipments to efficient level.
REFERENCES
[1] K. A. Vyas and J. G. Jamnani, “Optimized Design of Substation Grounding System Using Newly Developed IEEE Compliant Software,”
Int. J. Eng. Dev. Res., no. January, 2014.
[2] H. Farooq, W. Ali, H. Iqbal, A. Rasool, I. A. Sajjad, and A. A. Noon, “Evaluation of the safety performance of a 500-kv ac substation
grounding using ieee standard 80-2013,” Electrica, vol. 21, no. 2, pp. 225–234, 2021, doi: 10.5152/electrica.2021.20086.
J. Electrical Systems 20-3 (2024): 2594-2601
2601
[3] Dinzi, Y. Hutauruk, Y. Siregar, N. Mubarakah and E. P. Sinulingga, "Optimization Design of Grounding System Substation With
Multilayer Soil Model," 2022 6th International Conference on Electrical, Telecommunication and Computer Engineering (ELTICOM),
Medan, Indonesia, 2022, pp. 85-91, doi: 10.1109/ELTICOM57747.2022.10038038.
[4] A. Taher, A. Said, T. Eliyan, and A. Hafez, “Optimum Design of Substation Grounding Grid Based on Grid Balancing Parameters Using
Genetic Algorithm,” 2018 20th Int. Middle East Power Syst. Conf. MEPCON 2018 - Proc., pp. 352–360, 2018, doi:
10.1109/MEPCON.2018.8635109.
[5] P. Desai and M. Unde, “Cost-Effective Substation Grounding Design by Unequally Spaced Grid Conductors,” pp. 1–5,
2023, doi: 10.1109/stpes54845.2022.10006630.
[6] “IEEE Guide for Safety in AC Substation Grounding.pdf.”
[7] “7_final.pdf.” S. Alyami, “Grid Grounding Calculations for a 132-KV Substation Using Soil Backfilling,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp.
104933–104940, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2932447.
[8] K. A. Vyas and J. G. Jamnani, “Development of IEEE complaint software ‘Economical Substation Grounding System Designer’ using
MATLAB GUI development environment,” Int. J. Electr. Eng. Informatics, vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 335–346, 2012, doi: 10.15676/ijeei.2012.4.2.11.
[9] F. Amin, M. Rasel, and S. Islam, “Modeling and Performance Analysis of Grounding System of a Grid Substation,” 2021 Int. Conf. Sci.
Contemp. Technol. ICSCT 2021, pp. 1–6, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ICSCT53883.2021.9642701.
[10] C. S. Payshetti, H. T. Jadhav, and S. Kulkarani, “Analysis of grounding grid of substation,” Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Circuit, Power Comput.
Technol. ICCPCT 2017, pp. 0–4, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ICCPCT.2017.8074259.
[11] S. Hardi, Suherman, N. Carol, A. Nasution, and A. Fitriani, “Application Modeling of Substation Grounding Grid Design Using Matlab,”
Proceeding - ELTICOM 2022 6th Int. Conf. Electr. Telecommun. Comput. Eng. 2022, pp. 38–43, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ELTICOM57747.2022.10037949.
[12] S. Hardi, A. Nasution, F. Fahmi, and F. Purnamasari, “Efficient design on the substation grounding grid: A case study at 2x500MVA
galang,” 2020 4th Int. Conf. Electr. Telecommun. Comput. Eng. ELTICOM 2020 - Proc., pp. 180–185, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ELTICOM50775.2020.9230492.
[13] S. Ndhlamblenze and T. S. Hlalele, “Earth Grid Design for 400KV Neiuwehoop Substation Using CDEGS Platform,” 2020 IEEE
PES/IAS PowerAfrica, PowerAfrica 2020, 2020, doi: 10.1109/PowerAfrica49420.2020.9219848.
[14] A. Puttarach, T. Kasirawat, S. Panta, A. Phayomhom, C. Pongsriwat, and W. Nakkrongdee, “Optimal Design in Distribution Substation’s
Grounding System for Decreasing Touch Voltage,” 17th Int. Conf. Electr. Eng. Comput. Telecommun. Inf. Technol. ECTI-CON 2020, pp.
486–489, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ECTI-CON49241.2020.9158089.
[15] M. S. Sazali, C. L. Wooi, S. N. M. Arshad, T. S. Wong, Z. Abdul-Malek, and H. Nabipour-Afrouzi, “Study of soil resistivity using
wenner four pin method: Case study,” PECon 2020 - 2020 IEEE Int. Conf. Power Energy, pp. 386–391, 2020, doi:
10.1109/PECon48942.2020.9314400.
[16] A. G. Swanson, M. Brown, K. Moodley, and A. Singh, “Resistivity of Surface Materials for Substation Earthing,” 2020 IEEE PES/IAS
PowerAfrica, PowerAfrica 2020, no. 2, pp. 3–7, 2020, doi: 10.1109/PowerAfrica49420.2020.9219865.
[17] K. A. Vyas and J. G. Jamnani, “Optimal Design of Grounding System for HV / EHV Substations in Two Layered Soil,” Int. J. Emerg.
Technol. Adv. Eng., no. May 2012, 2012.
[18] S. Chen, W. Shen, W. Cao, H. Miao, S. Du, and Y. Fan, “Research on Measures of Grounding Resistance Reduction for Substation
Based on CDEGS,” 2022 9th Int. Conf. Cond. Monit. Diagnosis, C. 2022, pp. 722–726, 2022.
[19] J. He et al., “Decreasing grounding resistance of substation by deep-ground-well method,” IEEE Trans. Power Deliv., vol. 20, no. 2 I,
pp. 738–744, 2005, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2005.844301.
[20] N. Permal, M. Osman, A. M. Ariffin, and M. Z. A. Ab Kadir, “The impact of substation grounding grid design parameters in non-
homogenous soil to the grid safety threshold parameters,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 37497–37509, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3063018.